SALISBURY TOWNSHIP

Lehigh County, Pennsylvania
Board of Commissioners Meeting
Regular Meeting Agenda—October 14, 2021
7:00 PM

o

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

3. Notifications:

= All public sessions of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners regular
meeting are electronically monitored (tape recorded) for the purpose of taking the
Minutes. Public comment on agenda items will be entertained at the time the item is
up for vote, non-agenda related public comments will be entertained after the
agenda.

L

= This public session of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners will be held
in person at 2900 S. Pike Ave., Allentown, PA 18103

= Public Comment Period Policy—Three (3) Minutes Rule

&

Financial Report — Aug. 2021 and Bills Payable — Period 9/18/21 — 10/8/21
5. Approval of the Minutes —September 23, 2021

6. New Business
A. ORDINANCES
B. RESOLUTIONS
1. Resolution to Approve Disposition of Public Works Equipment

2. Resolution to Approve Plan Revision for New Land Development to Include
On-Lot Septic System Planning Module at 2368 West Rock Road

C. MOTIONS
1. Motion to Authorize Settlement of Kevin Hosten Litigation

2. Motion to Hire Entry-Level Police Officer(s) from Eligibility List

3. Motion to Approve Payment #1 to Insituform Technologies for the 2021
Sanitary Sewer Rehab Cured-In-Place Pipe Lining (CIPPL) Contract in the
amount of $101,310.21

7. Courtesy of the Floor: (opportunity for public comment on non-agenda items)
8. Adjournment

2900 South Pike Ave, Allentown, PA 18103



Income Statement - Summary by Fund

1M - 8/31/2021

Capital Capital . Capital Refuse & Debt . .
General . Library Water Sewer N N Highway | Payroll | Combined-
Fund Fund- | Fire Fund| Fund- Fund Fund Fund Fund- | Recycling | Service | iy £ing| Fund | Al Funds
General Fire Sewer Fund Fund

2021 YTD Revenues 6,317,040 | 243,689 | 409,134 | 101,382} 75489 | 1,105,790 | 1,202,594 - 1,451,017 | 17,350 | 442,752 31 11,367,169
2021 YTD Expenditures 5543975 | 222098 246346 43360 1 43,088 | 1,064,578 | 1,159,774 | 100,000 | 1,156,503 | 17,350 132,086 - 9,729,159
2021 YTD Surplus (Deficit) 773,964 21,581 162,789 58,021 32,401 41,213 42,820 | (100,000) 294,513 - 310,665 31 1,638,010
2020 YTD Surplus {Deficit) 102,837 (93.184)) (148,702} - 32,322 154,220 231,383 - 147,725 - 350,045 165 776,811
Variance over Prior YTD 671,127 114,775 | 311,491 58,021 80 {113,007} (188,562)i (100,000) 146,789 - (39,380) (134) 861,199




2021 BOARD 11 - % OF
GENERAL FUND SUMMARY APPROVED 8/31/2021 ANNUAL
BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET
REVENUES:
OPERATING:
TAXES $ 6,727,124 | $ 5,305,320 78.9%
PERMITS, FEES & INTEREST 950,785 531,763 55.9%
OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 185,695 182,103 98.1%
TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS 505,600 1,101 0.2%
FROM PRIOR-YEAR RESERVES - - 0.0%
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE $ 8,369,204 | $ 6,020,287 71.9%
NON-OPERATING:
DEVELOPMENT GRANTS & CONTRIBUTIONS 65,000 65,050 100.1%
PRIOR YEAR EXPENSE REFUNDS 130,000 232,603 178.9%
TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE $ 195,000 | $ 297,653 152.6%
TOTAL REVENUES $ 8,564,204 % 6,317,940 73.8%
EXPENDITURES:
OPERATING:
(A) GENERAL GOVERNMENT $ 1,341,316 | $ 1,020,445 76.1%
(B) PUBLIC SAFETY 3,923,350 2,232,102 96.9%
(D) PUBLIC WORKS 2,671,165 1,815,312 68.0%
(E) RECREATION 89,058 32,638 36.6%
(F) COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 900 or7 64.1%
(G) CONTRIBUTIONS & MISCELLANEOUS 24,000 13,022 54.3%
(H) INSURANCE & BENEFITS 190,600 186,190 97.7%
(1) TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 323,815 243,689 75.3%
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES $ 8,564,204 | $ 5,543,975 64.7%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 8,564,204 | $ 5,543,975 64.7%
SURPLUS (DEFICIT) $ -1 $ 773,964




Increase

11 - 1M - (Decrease) % Change
GENERAL FUND SUMMARY 8/31/2021 8i31/2020 Over Prior over Prior
ACTUAL ACTUAL YTD
YTD
REVENUES:
OPERATING:
TAXES $ 5,305,320 | $ 5069637 % 235683 4.6%
PERMITS, FEES & INTEREST 531,763 583,329 (61,567) -8.8%
OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 182,103 125,288 56,816 45.3%
TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS 1,101 707 394 0.0%
FROM PRIOR-YEAR RESERVES - - - 0.0%
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE $ 6,020,287 | $ 5,778,961 | $ 241,326 4.2%
NON-OPERATING:
DEVELOPMENT GRANTS & CONTRIBUTIONS 65,050 65,000 50 0.0%
PRIOR YEAR EXPENSE REFUNDS 232,603 55,885 176,717 316.2%
TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE $ 297653 |% 1208855 176,767 146.2%
TOTAL REVENUES $ 6,317,940 1 $ 5,899,846 | $ 418,093 7.1%
EXPENDITURES:
OPERATING:
(A) GENERAL GOVERNMENT $ 10204451 % 09788361 % 41,8609 4.3%
(B) PUBLIC SAFETY 2,232,102 2,562,026 (329,924) -12.8%
(D) PUBLIC WORKS 1,815,312 1,698,265 117,047 6.9%
(E) RECREATION 32,638 39,831 (7,193) -18.1%
(F) COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 577 - 577 0.0%
(G) CONTRIBUTIONS & MISCELLANEQUS 13,022 19,457 (6,435) 0.0%
(H) INSURANCE & BENEFITS 186,190 200,407 (14,216) 7.1%
(I) TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 243,689 298,188 (64,489) 0.0%
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES $ 5,543,975 % 5,797,009 | § (253,034) -4.4%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 5,543,9751 % 5,797,009 | $ (253,034) -4.4%
SURPLUS (DEFICIT) $ 773,964 | % 102837 (% 671,127 652.6%




GENERAL FUND- REVENUES

2021 BOARD M- % OF
REVENUE DESCRIPTION APPROVED | 8/31/2021 | BUDGET

BUDGET ACTUAL REC'D
PROPERTY TAXES $ 2,678,200 % 2,601,728 97.1%
LOCAL ENABLING TAXES 3,570,000 2,702,911 75.7%
STATE-SHARED REVENUE 478 924 681 0.1%
Total Tax Revenue $ 6,727,124 | $ 5,305,320 78.9%
BUS LICENSES & PERMITS 243,100 172,546 71.0%
NON-BUS LICENSES & PERMITS 5,650 8,060 142.7%
FINES 70,000 36,962 52.8%
INTEREST 28,400 2,570 9.0%
RENTS & ROYALTIES 56,685 50,076 88.3%
SERVICE FEES 155,200 84,295 54.3%
REVIEW FEES 127,250 82,020 64.5%
PUBLIC SAFETY FEES 261,100 90,258 34.6%
RECREATIONAL USER FEES 3,400 4975 146.3%
Total Permits, Fees & Interest Revenue | $ 950,785 $ 531,763 55.9%
FEDERAL GRANTS 800 - 0.0%
STATE GRANTS 42,000 35,087 83.5%
IN LIEU OF TAXES 85,000 85,000 100.0%
SNOW REMOVAL 2,095 - 0.0%
SANITATION FEES 1,000 1,982 198.2%
MEMBERSHIP FEES 24,000 22,560 94.0%
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 20,800 9,475 45.6%
ASSET DISPOSAL 10,000 28,000 0.0%
Total Other Operating Income $ 185695 | % 182,103 98.1%
INTERFUND TRANSFERS 505,600 1,101 0.2%
Total Interfund Transfer Revenue $ 505600 % 1,101 0.2%
PRIOR YEAR RESERVES - - 0.0%
Total Prior Year Reserves $ -1 $ - 0.0%
CONTRIBUTIONS 65,000 65,050 100.1%
Total Grants & Contribution Revenue $ 65,000 | $ 65,050 100.1%
PRIOR YEAR EXPENSE REFUND 130,000 232,603 178.9%
Total Prior Year Expense Refund $ 130,000 | $ 232,603 178.9%
Total General Fund Revenues $ 8,564,204 | $ 6,317,940 73.8%




GENERAL FUND- REVENUES

Increase

1M - 111 - (Decrease) % Change
REVENUE DESCRIPTION 813112021 8/31/2020 Over Prior over Prior
ACTUAL ACTUAL YTD YTD

PROPERTY TAXES $ 2,601,728 | $ 2,586,188 | § 15,540 0.6%
LOCAL ENABLING TAXES 2,702,911 2,482 850 220,081 8.9%
STATE-SHARED REVENUE 681 600 81 13.5%
Total Tax Revenue $ 5,305,320 | $ 5,069,637 | $ 235,683 4.6%
BUS LICENSES & PERMITS 172,546 174,658 (2,112) -1.2%
NON-BUS LICENSES & PERMITS 8,060 3,788 4273 112.8%
FINES 36,962 32,340 4,622 14.3%
INTEREST 2,570 48,714 (47,145) -94.8%
RENTS & ROYALTIES 50,076 52 476 (2,399) -4.6%
SERVICE FEES 84,295 66,345 17,950 27.1%
REVIEW FEES 82,020 85,353 (3,333) -3.9%
PUBLIC SAFETY FEES 90,258 117,255 (26,997) -23.0%
RECREATIONAL USER FEES 4,975 1,400 3,675 255.4%
Total Permits, Fees & interest Revenue | $§ 531,763 | $ 683,329 § {51,567) -8.8%
FEDERAL GRANTS - - - 0.0%
STATE GRANTS 35,087 50 35,037 70059.1%
IN LIEU OF TAXES 85,000 75,000 10,000 13.3%
SNOW REMOVAL - - - 0.0%
SANITATION FEES 1,982 970 1,011 104.2%
MEMBERSHIP FEES 22,560 23,186 (626) -2.7%
MISCELLANEQUS REVENUE 9,475 10,032 (557) -5.5%
ASSET DISPOSAL 28,000 16,050 11,950 74.5%
Total Other Operating Income $ 182103 (| $ 125288 | % 56,816 45.3%
INTERFUND TRANSFERS 1,101 707 394 55.7%
Total Interfund Transfer Revenue $ 1,101 | $ 707 8% 394 0.0%
PRIOR YEAR RESERVES - - - 0.0%
Total Prior Year Reserves $ -1 % -1% - 0.0%
CONTRIBUTIONS 65,050 65,000 50 0.1%
Total Grants & Contribution Revenue $ 65,050 | $ 65,000 | $ &0 0.0%
PRIOR YEAR EXPENSE REFUND 232,603 55,885 176,717 316.2%
Total Prior Year Expense Refund $ 2325031 % 55,885 [ § 176,717 316.2%
Total General Fund Revenues $ 6,317,940 | $ 5899846 [ § 418,093 71%




GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

0

2021 BOARD 111 - AN/?\ISE\L
EXPENDITURE CATEGORY APPROVED | 8/31/2021 BUDGET

BUDGET ACTUAL SPENT
LEGISLATIVE $ 19,075 | $ 13,807 72.4%
EXECUTIVE 526,838 370,761 70.4%
FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION 315,541 231,343 73.3%
TAX COLLECTION 61,449 44,163 71.9%
LEGAL SERVICES 90,500 92,654 102.4%
PERSONNEL ADMIN 33,600 18,180 54 1%
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 35,400 29,297 82.8%
ENGINEERING SERVICES 85,000 68,974 81.1%
BUILDINGS & PLANT 173,913 151,266 87.0%
POLICE 3,357,623 1,957,597 58.3%
FIRE 213,855 78,264 36.6%
CODE ENFORCEMENT 119,844 61,445 51.3%
PLANNING & ZONING 222,324 128,178 57.7%
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 9,804 6,618 67.5%
PUBLIC WORKS: Highway, Roads & Streets 2,338,865 1,626,406 69.5%
TRAFFIC CONTROL 11,000 9,680 88.0%
STORM SEWERS 61,300 37,302 60.9%
REPAIRS/MAIINT OF TOOLS & MACHINERY 50,000 70,245 140.5%
REPAIRS/MAINT OF ROADS 210,000 71,680 34.1%
RECREATION ADMINISTRATION 35,640 10,447 29.3%
PARTICIPANT RECREATION 53,418 22,191 41.5%
CONSERVATION OF NATURAL RESOURCES 900 577 64.1%
CONTRIBUTIONS/MISCELLANEQUS 24,000 13,022 54.3%
INSURANCE 190,600 186,190 97.7%
TRANSFER TO RESERVES 31,665 - 0.0%
INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFERS 292,150 243,689 83.4%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 8,564,204 | $ 5,543,975 64.7%




GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

1M - 1M - (g;zr;?sz) % Change
EXPENDITURE CATEGORY 8/31/2021 8/31/2020 Over Prior | V€T Prior
ACTUAL ACTUAL YTD YTD

LEGISLATIVE $ 138071 % 12878 % 929 7.2%
EXECUTIVE 370,761 384,847 (14,086) -3.7%
FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION 231,343 210,923 20,420 9.7%
TAX COLLECTION 44,163 42,509 1,654 3.9%
LEGAL SERVICES 92,654 74,606 18,048 24.2%
PERSONNEL ADMIN 18,180 32,612 (14,432) -44 3%
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 29,297 40,788 (11,491) -28.2%
ENGINEERING SERVICES 68,974 49,388 19,586 39.7%
BUILDINGS & PLANT 151,266 130,285 20,981 16.1%
POLICE 1,957,597 2,289,363 (331,766) -14.5%
FIRE 78,264 76,124 2,141 2.8%
CODE ENFORCEMENT 61,445 68,309 (6,864) -10.0%
PLANNING & ZONING 128,178 122,796 5,382 4.4%
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 6,618 5,435 1,183 21.8%
PUBLIC WORKS: Highway, Roads & Streets 1,626,406 1,592,856 33,550 2.1%
TRAFFIC CONTROL 9,680 6,682 2,998 44.9%
STORM SEWERS 37,302 25,149 12,153 48.3%
REPAIRS/MAIINT OF TOOLS & MACHINERY 70,245 31,626 38,619 122.1%
REPAIRS/MAINT OF ROADS 71,680 41,952 29,728 70.9%
RECREATION ADMINISTRATION 10,447 21,395 (10,949) -51.2%
PARTICIPANT RECREATION 22,191 18,435 3,756 20.4%
CONSERVATION OF NATURAL RESOURCES 577 - 577 0.0%
CONTRIBUTIONS/MISCELLANEGUS 13,022 19,457 (6,435) -33.1%
INSURANCE 186,190 200,407 (14,216) -7.1%
TRANSFER TO RESERVES - - - 0.0%
INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFERS 243,689 298,188 (54,499) -18.3%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 5543975 | $ 5,797,009 | $ (253,034) -4.4%




Salisbury Township

Payment Approval Report - BOC
Report dates: 9/18/2021-10/8/2021

Page: 1

Oct 08, 2021 09:21AM

Report Criteria:
Detail report.
Invoice detail records above $0 included.
Paid and unpaid invoices included.

Vendor Name Invoice Number GL Account Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid
A.D. Moyer Lumber
A.D. Moyer Lumber 294154 41-409.700 Screws/vents 09/14/21 305.97 .00
Total A.D. Moyer Lumber: 305.97 .00
A-B-E Laboratory
A-B-E Laboratory 14867 06-448.316 2021-Sept-water analysis 09/28/21 475.00 .00
Total A-B-E Laboratory: 475.00 .00
All Purpose Entertainment Agency LLC
All Purpose Entertainment 7821 01-410.200 Entertainment for National Night Out 07/08/21 670.00 .00
Total All Purpose Entertainment Agency LLC: 670.00 .00
Allentown Equipment Corp
Allentown Equipment Corp 4953 01-437.251 Inspection-2009 Wells Cargo Trailer 09/09/21 69.00 .00
Allentown Equipment Corp 4954 01-437.251 #12-Inspection 09/07/21 84.00 .00
Allentown Equipment Corp 4967 01-437.251 Inspection-2020 CAM Trailor 09/17/21 69.00 .00
Allentown Equipment Corp 4976 01-437.375 Leaf Trailer Inspection 09/20/21 69.00 .00
Allentown Equipment Corp 4998 01-437.251 Eager beaver trailer-Inspection 09/28/21 69.00 .00
Allentown Equipment Corp 5009 01-437.251 #10-inspection 09/30/21 84.00 .00
Total Allentown Equipment Corp: 444.00 .00
American United Life Insurance Co
American United Life Insur 100121 01-401.158 2021-Oct life/disability ins coverage 10/01/21 134.81 .00
American United Life Insur 100121 01-402.158 2021-Oct life/disability ins coverage 10/01/21 99.70 .00
American United Life Insur 100121 01-409.158 2021-Oct life/disability ins coverage 10/01/21 43.19 .00
American United Life Insur 100121 01-410.158 2021-Oct life/disability ins coverage 10/01/21 787.84 .00
American United Life Insur 100121 01-414.158 2021-Oct life/disability ins coverage 10/01/21 38.67 .00
American United Life Insur 100121 01-430.158 2021-Oct life/disability ins coverage 10/01/21 932.41 .00
American United Life Insur 100121 06-401.158 2021-Oct life/disability ins coverage 10/01/21 9.97 .00
American United Life Insur 100121 06-430.158 2021-Oct life/disability ins coverage 10/01/21 14.96 .00
American United Life Insur 100121 06-448.158 2021-Oct life/disability ins coverage 10/01/21 151.08 .00
American United Life Insur 100121 08-401.158 2021-Oct life/disability ins coverage 10/01/21 9.97 .00
American United Life Insur 100121 08-429.158 2021-Oct life/disability ins coverage 10/01/21 151.08 .00
American United Life Insur 100121 08-430.158 2021-Oct life/disability ins coverage 10/01/21 14.96 .00
American United Life Insur 100121 10-426.158 2021-Oct life/disability ins coverage 10/01/21 24.66 .00
Total American United Life Insurance Co: 2,413.30 .00
Amici Jr, Louis
Amici Jr, Louis 100721 01-406.315 Reimb-Clearances 10/07/21 85.00 .00
Total Amici Jr, Louis: 85.00 .00
Angels on Wheels LLC
Angels on Wheels LLC 9521 01-452.200 Ice cream truck for "Music in the Park" 09/05/21 200.00 .00
event-Franko
Total Angels on Wheels LLC: 200.00 .00




Salisbury Township Payment Approval Report - BOC Page: 2

Report dates: 9/18/2021-10/8/2021 Oct 08, 2021 09:21AM
Vendor Name Invoice Number GL Account Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid
Apgar Oil Co Inc
Apgar Oil Co Inc 78130 01-409.373 Boiler Repairs-Franko 09/20/21 1,460.50 .00
Total Apgar Oil Co Inc: 1,460.50 .00
Arbor Fence Co Inc
Arbor Fence Co Inc 908 01-451.371 Fence repair @ Lindberg 09/30/21 7,495.00 .00
Total Arbor Fence Co Inc: 7,495.00 .00
Backwoods Outdoor Center
Backwoods Outdoor Cente 12631 41-451.700 Lawn mowers 10/06/21 16,847.48 .00
Total Backwoods Outdoor Center: 16,847.48 .00
Bank of America
Bank of America 90921 01-401.420 NIPG Membership-Wilson 09/09/21 370.00 370.00 09/30/21
Bank of America 90921 01-406.315 10-yr-Driver history- 09/09/21 48.00 48.00 09/30/21
Buss/Piskel/Smith/Walck
Bank of America 90921 01-400.200 Water for Band-Franko 09/09/21 9.98 9.98 09/30/21
Bank of America 90921 01-410.421 Criminal Law for Records Personnel 09/09/21 500.00 500.00 09/30/21
Training-Gibson/Alvarado
Bank of America 90921 01-410.421 Redacting Records training-Alvarado 09/09/21 149.00 149.00 09/30/21
Bank of America 90921 01-410.210 First Aid/CPR & AED-Course Video & 09/09/21 237.29 237.29  09/30/21
workbooks
Bank of America 90921 01-410.261 Adobe Subscriptions Renewal 09/09/21 190.67 190.67  09/30/21
Bank of America 90921 01-410.421 Redacting Records Training-Gibson 09/09/21 149.00 149.00 09/30/21
Total Bank of America: 1,653.94 1,653.94
Beck, Charles
Beck, Charles 91421 01-414.220 Planning Commission Mtg-9/14/2021 09/14/21 30.00 .00
Total Beck, Charles: 30.00 .00
Berkheimer Associates
Berkheimer Associates 93021 01-403.453 2021-Sept-LST Comm 09/30/21 378.92 .00
Total Berkheimer Associates: 378.92 .00
Brown, James P.
Brown, James P. 91421 01-414.220 Planning Commission Mtg-9/14/2021 09/14/21 25.00 .00
Total Brown, James P.: 25.00 .00
Casey, Lisa
Casey, Lisa 92221 01-400.200 Reimb-Refreshments/cake for Fire 09/22/21 84.99 .00
Dept Dinner
Total Casey, Lisa: 84.99 .00

CDW Government

CDW Government K950550 01-410.261 RAM mounts & screen support arms 09/20/21 705.54 .00
for police vehicles

Total CDW Government: 705.54 .00

Colours Inc
Colours Inc 4855571 01-437.375 Fuel tank repair kit for Sakai roller 10/04/21 90.27 .00




Salisbury Township

Payment Approval Report - BOC
Report dates: 9/18/2021-10/8/2021

Page: 3
Oct 08, 2021 09:21AM

Vendor Name Invoice Number GL Account Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid
Total Colours Inc: 90.27 .00
Coopersburg Materials
Coopersburg Materials 20816 01-438.245 9.5MM/19MM 09/11/21 6,129.49 .00
Coopersburg Materials 20857 01-438.245 9.5MM 09/18/21 8,655.11 .00
Coopersburg Materials 20891 01-438.245 19MM 09/25/21 373.12 .00
Total Coopersburg Materials: 15,157.72 .00
Curb Appeal Plus LLC
Curb Appeal Plus LLC 92321 01-413.317 1913 Duffield Ct-Mow & Trim/Disposal 09/23/21 450.00 .00
of trampoline
Curb Appeal Plus LLC 92321 01-413.317 2360 Lehigh Parkway-Mow & 09/23/21 1,350.00 .00
Trim/Pick up trash & limbs
Curb Appeal Plus LLC 92321 01-413.317 1811 Nottingham Rd-Mow & Trim 09/23/21 350.00 .00
Curb Appeal Plus LLC 92321 01-413.317 1611 Beach St-Mow & Trim 09/23/21 300.00 .00
Curb Appeal Plus LLC 92321 01-413.317 1712 High Ridge Rd-Mow & Trim/pick 09/23/21 450.00 .00
up branches
Curb Appeal Plus LLC 92321 01-413.317 1532 Church Rd-Mow & Trim 09/23/21 300.00 .00
Curb Appeal Plus LLC 92321 01-413.317 1008 Dodson St-Mow & Trim 09/23/21 350.00 .00
Curb Appeal Plus LLC 92321 01-413.317 1410 Van Vetchen-Mow & Trim 09/23/21 400.00 .00
Total Curb Appeal Plus LLC: 3,950.00 .00
Dallas Data Systems Inc.
Dallas Data Systems Inc. 25591 06-448.325 Postage & Mailing Services for 09/15/21 90.00 .00
Deliquent Utility Bills-Aug 2021
Dallas Data Systems Inc. 25591 08-429.325 Postage & Mailing Services for 09/15/21 78.75 .00
Deliquent Utility Bills-Aug 2021
Dallas Data Systems Inc. 25591 10-401.325 Postage & Mailing Services for 09/15/21 56.25 .00
Deliquent Utility Bills-Aug 2021
Dallas Data Systems Inc. 25591 06-448.342 Postage & Mailing Services for 09/15/21 43.20 .00
Deliquent Utility Bills-Aug 2021
Dallas Data Systems Inc. 25591 08-429.342 Postage & Mailing Services for 09/15/21 37.80 .00
Deliquent Utility Bills-Aug 2021
Dallas Data Systems Inc. 25591 10-401.342 Postage & Mailing Services for 09/15/21 27.00 .00
Deliquent Utility Bills-Aug 2021
Total Dallas Data Systems Inc.: 333.00 .00
Davison & McCarthy
Davison & McCarthy 28304 01-414.310 2021-Aug-Amendment to Zoning 09/02/21 526.50 .00
Ordinance
Davison & McCarthy 28305 01-414.310 2021-Aug-Amendment to SALDO 09/02/21 175.50 .00
Davison & McCarthy 28306 01-414.310 2021-Aug-Planning Commission 09/02/21 229.50 .00
Davison & McCarthy 28311 01-404.318 2021-Aug-Parkwood Dr-Land 09/02/21 310.50 .00
Development
Davison & McCarthy 28312 01-404.318 2021-Aug-2638 W Rock Rd-Girl 09/02/21 783.00 .00
Scouts of Eastern PA Land
Development
Davison & McCarthy 28313 01-404.318 2021-Aug-Street Vacation-Eisenhower 09/02/21 135.00 .00
Ave
Davison & McCarthy 28314 01-404.318 2021-Aug-820 Public Rd Minor 09/02/21 548.16 .00
Subdivision
Davison & McCarthy 28316 01-404.318 2021-Aug-1204 Voortman Ave Minor 09/02/21 633.69 .00
Subdivision
Davison & McCarthy 28317 01-404.310 2021-Aug-Amendment to Grading 09/02/21 108.00 .00
Ordinance
Davison & McCarthy 28320 01-404.310 2021-Aug-Williams-2844 S Pike Ave 09/02/21 553.50 .00
Davison & McCarthy 28323 01-404.318 2021-Aug-1860 Emmaus Ave-Land 09/02/21 310.50 .00
Development
Total Davison & McCarthy: 4,313.85 .00




Salisbury Township

Payment Approval Report - BOC
Report dates: 9/18/2021-10/8/2021

Page: 4

Oct 08, 2021 09:21AM

Vendor Name

Invoice Number

GL Account Number

Description

Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount

Amount Paid Date Paid

DeFiore Jr, Richard
DeFiore Jr, Richard 100721
Total DeFiore Jr, Richard:

DiMatteo, Francesco
DiMatteo, Francesco 100721
Total DiMatteo, Francesco:

Dispatch Answering Service

Dispatch Answering Servic 204B167
Dispatch Answering Servic 204B167
Dispatch Answering Servic 204B167

Total Dispatch Answering Service:

Document Systems Ltd.
Document Systems Ltd. 158267M
Total Document Systems Ltd.:

Eastcom Associates
Eastcom Associates 37224
Eastcom Associates 37224

Total Eastcom Associates:

Eastern Auto Parts Warehouse

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV739611
Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV743364
Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV744758
Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV744760
Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV746368
Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV746368
Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV746369
Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV746369
Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV746891
Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV746891
Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV747288

Total Eastern Auto Parts Warehouse:

Ecco Communications LLC
Ecco Communications LLC 78679
Ecco Communications LLC 78762

Total Ecco Communications LLC:

F.W. Webb Company

F.W. Webb Company 211001
F.W. Webb Company 71840521
F.W. Webb Company 71842573-1
F.W. Webb Company 72815188-2
F.W. Webb Company 72817490-2
F.W. Webb Company 73093099
F.W. Webb Company 73239100
F.W. Webb Company 73239757

01-406.315

01-406.315

06-448.320
01-430.320
01-401.320

01-401.375

06-448.260
08-429.260

01-437.251
01-437.375
01-437.375
01-437.375
06-448.251
08-429.251
06-448.251
08-429.251
06-448.251
08-429.251
01-437.251

01-437.375
01-410.375

01-409.373
01-409.373
41-409.700
41-409.700
01-409.373
01-409.373
01-409.373
01-409.373

Reimb-Clearances

Reimb-Clearances

610-782-5025-Sept 2021
610-782-5572-Sept 2021

Answr Service/Pump Stn Alrm-Sept
2021

Maintenance contract-5/23/21-5/22/22

Locator for water/sewer pipes
Locator for water/sewer pipes

#40-Stabilizer

#22-Leaf machine

Fuel filter for Sakai Roller
Fuel filter for Sakai Roller
#32-oil

#32-oil

#32-Gear power
#32-Gear power

#32-Air filter

#32-Air filter

Wiper blades

Mirror mount bracket
Belt clip screws

A/C repair-Police bldg

A/C repair-Police bldg
Reaming pen/sheet metal
Heat for Pole Bldg

A/C cleaning

Water heater for police bldg
Mini splits for pole bldg

A/C filters

10/07/21

10/07/21

09/29/21
09/29/21
09/29/21

05/01/21

06/24/21
06/24/21

09/16/21
09/27/21
09/30/21
09/30/21
10/05/21
10/05/21
10/05/21
10/05/21
10/06/21
10/06/21
10/07/21

09/13/21
09/29/21

06/21/21
06/07/21
06/21/21
09/20/21
09/20/21
09/20/21
09/30/21
09/30/21

85.00 .00
85.00 .00
85.00 .00
85.00 .00
19.95 .00
15.00 .00
244.58 .00
279.53 .00
300.00 .00
300.00 .00
2,672.00 .00
2,672.00 .00
5,344.00 .00
73.46 .00
26.91 .00
10.69 .00
21.38 .00
27.27 .00
27.27 .00
390.99 .00
390.98 .00
37.92 .00
37.92 .00
68.50 .00
1,113.29 .00
62.35 .00
16.40 .00
78.75 .00
160.89 .00
150.30 .00
160.89 .00
495.60 .00
79.93 .00
148.63 .00
173.07 .00
45.48 .00
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Total F.W. Webb Company:

First Regional Compost Authority
First Regional Compost Au  2021-9G1

Total First Regional Compost Authority:

Frankenfield, Frank
Frankenfield, Frank 91421
Total Frankenfield, Frank:

Frederick Electric
Frederick Electric 5113
Total Frederick Electric:

Fromm Electric Supply Corp
Fromm Electric Supply Cor 11578684
Total Fromm Electric Supply Corp:

G & S Fastening Systems Inc.
G & S Fastening Systems | 1120534-1

Total G & S Fastening Systems Inc.:

GM Polygraph Exams LLC

GM Polygraph Exams LLC 92121

Total GM Polygraph Exams LLC:

Granturk Equipment Company Inc
Granturk Equipment Comp 9302021

Total Granturk Equipment Company Inc:

Hale Trailer Brake & Wheel Inc
Hale Trailer Brake & Wheel 1230344

Total Hale Trailer Brake & Wheel Inc:

Hassick, Richard
Hassick, Richard 91421
Total Hassick, Richard:

Herbein's Garden Center Inc.
Herbein's Garden Center In. 091521

Total Herbein's Garden Center Inc.:

Hercik Jr, Robert F.

Hercik Jr, Robert F. 100721

Total Hercik Jr, Robert F.:

10-427.303

01-414.220

01-409.373

01-409.373

01-451.375

01-406.315

01-437.375

01-437.375

01-414.220

08-429.240

01-430.192

Grass collection-20 yds

Planning Commission Mtg-9/14/2021

Electrical Repair-Franko

light bulbs

Bolts for scag mower

Polygraph Exam-
Sabulsky/Watson/Guarino

Fee for duplicate MSO

Steel angle for leaf machine

Planning Commission Mtg-9/14/2021

5 bales straw

2021 Boot/Cloth Allowance

09/14/21

09/14/21

09/28/21

09/14/21

09/24/21

09/21/21

09/30/21

09/22/21

09/14/21

09/15/21

10/07/21

1,414.79 .00
150.00 .00
150.00 .00

25.00 .00
25.00 .00

1,350.00 .00

1,350.00 .00
215.20 .00
215.20 .00

17.90 .00
17.90 .00

1,425.00 .00

1,425.00 .00
100.00 .00
100.00 .00

40.50 .00
40.50 .00
25.00 .00
25.00 .00
38.12 .00
38.12 .00
228.00 .00
228.00 .00
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Home Depot Credit Services
Home Depot Credit Service 20053 01-410.251 Mounts for police vehicles 09/30/21 56.75 .00
Home Depot Credit Service 20053 01-409.240 Waterfilters/extension cords/cleaner 09/30/21 59.86 .00
Total Home Depot Credit Services: 116.61 .00
Hydra-Numatic Sales Co.
Hydra-Numatic Sales Co. 56455 08-429.373 Repair at Cardinal Dr & River Road 09/15/21 926.85 .00
pumping station
Total Hydra-Numatic Sales Co.: 926.85 .00
Johnson, Kevin
Johnson, Kevin 92421 01-410.242 Reimb-AR bench block 09/24/21 31.79 .00
Total Johnson, Kevin: 31.79 .00
Kessler Freedman Inc.
Kessler Freedman Inc. 100121 01-401.312 Sept 2021-Website updates 10/01/21 150.00 .00
Total Kessler Freedman Inc.: 150.00 .00
Keystone Consulting Engineers
Keystone Consulting Engin 179143 01-408.318 2021-Aug-Girl Scout Properties 09/16/21 977.50 .00
Keystone Consulting Engin 179144 01-408.318 2021-Aug-1239 Vortman Ave-Grading 09/16/21 823.38 .00
Plan
Keystone Consulting Engin 179145 01-408.318 2021-Aug-820 Public Road Minor 09/16/21 571.75 .00
Subdivision
Keystone Consulting Engin 179146 01-408.318 2021-June-Plot 886 LLC 09/16/21 115.00 .00
Keystone Consulting Engin 179147 08-429.313 2021-Aug-Sanitary Smoke Testing 09/16/21 14,505.88 .00
Project
Keystone Consulting Engin 179148 01-408.318 2021-Aug-2660 W Rock Rd-Minor 09/16/21 460.00 .00
Subdivision
Keystone Consulting Engin 179149 01-408.318 2021-Aug-1756 Ritter St Grading Plan 09/16/21 1,289.75 .00
Keystone Consulting Engin 179150 01-408.318 2021-Aug-1204 Voortman Ave-Minor 09/16/21 143.75 .00
Subdivision
Keystone Consulting Engin 179151 06-448.313 2021-Aug-1146 Cedar Crest Blvd 09/16/21 345.00 .00
Water Line
Keystone Consulting Engin 179152 01-408.313 2021-Aug-Planning Commission 09/16/21 4,715.00 .00
Keystone Consulting Engin 179153 08-429.313 2021-Aug-Sewer matters 09/16/21 967.51 .00
Keystone Consulting Engin 179154 48-429.372 2021-Aug-1&l Removal Program 09/16/21 1,212.51 .00
Keystone Consulting Engin 179155 08-429.607 2021-Aug-Sanitary Sewer CIPP Lining 09/16/21 7,670.26 .00
project
Keystone Consulting Engin 179156 41-436.600 2021-Aug-2021 Laubach Park 09/16/21 6,361.48 .00
Drainage
Keystone Consulting Engin 179157 01-408.313 2021--Aug-Road Maintenance 09/16/21 739.50 .00
Keystone Consulting Engin 179158 01-408.318 2021-Aug-1860 E Emmaus Ave Site 09/16/21 287.50 .00
Development
Keystone Consulting Engin 179159 06-448.619 2021-Aug-25th St Water Main 09/16/21 1,928.64 .00
Replacement
Keystone Consulting Engin 179160 06-448.618 2021-Aug-Flexer Ave Water Main 09/16/21 971.39 .00
Replacement
Keystone Consulting Engin 179161 06-448.600 2021-Aug-Lehigh Parkway North 09/16/21 553.63 .00
Water Main Extension
Keystone Consulting Engin 179162 01-408.318 2021-Aug-3139 Ironwood Lane 09/16/21 517.50 .00
Grading Plan
Keystone Consulting Engin 179163 01-408.318 2021-Aug-820 Public Road Minor 09/16/21 805.00 .00
Subdivision
Keystone Consulting Engin 179164 01-408.318 2021-Aug-822 Public Rd-Grading Plan 09/14/21 805.00 .00
Keystone Consulting Engin 179165 01-408.318 2021-Aug-1630 Jeter Ave-Grading 09/16/21 805.00 .00
Plan
Keystone Consulting Engin 179166 01-408.318 2021-Aug-2159 Overhill Rd-Minor 09/16/21 1,607.63 .00

Subdivision
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Total Keystone Consulting Engineers: 49,179.56 .00

Klocek, Jessica

Klocek, Jessica 91421 01-414.220 Planning Commission Mtg-9/14/2021 09/14/21 25.00 .00
Total Klocek, Jessica: 25.00 .00

Kress, Kevin J.

Kress, Kevin J. 100521 01-406.171 2021-Health Reimbursement 10/07/21 278.70 .00
Total Kress, Kevin J.: 278.70 .00

Lehigh County Authority

Lehigh County Authority 7258 06-448.367 2021-Aug water 09/10/21 101,974.78 .00
Total Lehigh County Authority: 101,974.78 .00

Lehigh County Humane Society

Lehigh County Humane So 2134 01-410.317 4Q2021 animal control services 10/01/21 2,500.00 .00
Total Lehigh County Humane Society: 2,500.00 .00

Losagio, Bryan

Losagio, Bryan 91621 01-410.238 Reimb-Belt keepers 09/16/21 10.99 .00
Total Losagio, Bryan: 10.99 .00

Lowe and Moyer Garage Inc.

Lowe and Moyer Garage In 343293 01-437.375 #22-ABS Wire sensor 09/29/21 91.74 .00
Total Lowe and Moyer Garage Inc.: 91.74 .00

M&K Truck Centers

M&K Truck Centers 28973 35-438.700 2021 Mack Granite-Truck 09/29/21 126,760.00 .00
Total M&K Truck Centers: 126,760.00 .00

Macmillian Oil Co of Allentown

Macmillian Oil Co of Allent 91497 01-437.375 motor oil 55 gal drum 09/21/21 294.16 .00

Macmillian Oil Co of Allent 91497 06-448.251 motor oil 55 gal drum 09/21/21 294 .17 .00

Macmillian Oil Co of Allent 91497 08-429.251 motor oil 55 gal drum 09/21/21 294 .17 .00
Total Macmillian Oil Co of Allentown: 882.50 .00

Madle's Hardware

Madle's Hardware 206714 01-437.251 #22-U bolt 09/21/21 6.98 .00

Madle's Hardware 206727 01-409.373 Hot water heater supplies-Police bldg 09/22/21 70.38 .00

Madle's Hardware 206847 01-437.375 Fasteners/hoses 09/29/21 21.22 .00

Madle's Hardware 206926 01-437.375 Brush set/extension cord 10/04/21 56.98 .00
Total Madle's Hardware: 155.56 .00

Marley, Dawn

Marley, Dawn 92321 01-367.500 Refund-Deposit for park reservation 09/23/21 25.00 .00
Total Marley, Dawn: 25.00 .00
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Motors Plus Inc.

Motors Plus Inc. 39302 01-410.251 #216-4 Tires 08/16/21 73.00 .00
Motors Plus Inc. 39310 01-410.251 #207-0il changef/top off fluids 08/18/21 116.27 .00
Motors Plus Inc. 39336 01-410.251 #218-Replace assembly-Exhaust 08/24/21 1,490.18 .00
leak/flex joint leak
Motors Plus Inc. 39338 01-410.251 #204-0il Changel/top off fluids 08/24/21 180.46 .00
Motors Plus Inc. 39373 01-410.251 #223-Exhaust manifolds/spark plugs 09/16/21 1,897.18 .00
Motors Plus Inc. 39394 01-410.251 #204-Rear muffler assembly 09/02/21 841.21 .00
Motors Plus Inc. 39399 01-410.251 #202-0il Change/Top off fluids 09/03/21 116.27 .00
Motors Plus Inc. 39434 01-410.251 #205-0il change/top off fluids 09/14/21 116.27 .00
Total Motors Plus Inc.: 4,830.84 .00
MRM Trust Worker's Comp Fund
MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6788 01-401.162 2021-Oct-Worker's Compensation 10/01/21 53.42 .00
Insurance
MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6788 01-402.162 2021-Oct-Worker's Compensation 10/01/21 47.01 .00
Insurance
MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6788 01-409.162 2021-Oct-Worker's Compensation 10/01/21 316.80 .00
Insurance
MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6788 01-410.162 2021-Oct-Worker's Compensation 10/01/21 7,678.79 .00
Insurance
MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6788 01-411.162 2021-Oct-Worker's Compensation 10/01/21 15.67 .00
Insurance
MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6788 01-413.162 2021-Oct-Worker's Compensation 10/01/21 2.88 .00
Insurance
MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6788 01-414.162 2021-Oct-Worker's Compensation 10/01/21 28.07 .00
Insurance
MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6788 01-430.162 2021-Oct-Worker's Compensation 10/01/21 5,5655.54 .00
Insurance
MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6788 01-452.162 2021-Oct-Worker's Compensation 10/01/21 181.76 .00
Insurance
MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6788 06-401.162 2021-Oct-Worker's Compensation 10/01/21 6.37 .00
Insurance
MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6788 06-430.162 2021-Oct-Worker's Compensation 10/01/21 7.78 .00
Insurance
MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6788 06-448.162 2021-Oct-Worker's Compensation 10/01/21 1,036.12 .00
Insurance
MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6788 08-401.162 2021-Oct-Worker's Compensation 10/01/21 6.37 .00
Insurance
MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6788 08-429.162 2021-Oct-Worker's Compensation 10/01/21 1,036.12 .00
Insurance
MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6788 08-430.162 2021-Oct-Worker's Compensation 10/01/21 7.78 .00
Insurance
MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2122PRJ6788 10-426.162 2021-Oct-Worker's Compensation 10/01/21 101.01 .00
Insurance
Total MRM Trust Worker's Comp Fund: 16,081.49 .00
New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co Inc
New Enterprise Stone & Li 7645139 01-438.245 9.5MM 09/10/21 3,993.73 .00
New Enterprise Stone & Li 7649029 01-438.245 25MM Base 09/15/21 224.98 .00
New Enterprise Stone & Li 7650494 01-438.245 9.5MM 09/16/21 6,679.25 .00
New Enterprise Stone & Li 7655830 01-438.245 9.5MM 09/22/21 8,354.30 .00
Total New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co Inc: 19,252.26 .00
New Holland Auto Group
New Holland Auto Group 092421ST 064 41-411.700 2021 RAM 1500 SSV 09/28/21 33,163.00 .00
Total New Holland Auto Group: 33,163.00 .00
Northampton County Bar Association
Northampton County Bar A 93021 01-401.421 Municipal Law Colloquium- Lecture- 09/30/21 10.00 .00

Wilson
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Total Northampton County Bar Association: 10.00 .00
ODB Company
ODB Company 7710441 01-437.375 MB front cover for sweeper 09/13/21 125.16 .00
ODB Company 7731646 01-437.375 #22-liner set/bolt lock washer/nozzle 09/23/21 733.66 .00
Total ODB Company: 858.82 .00
Olsson, Tiffany
Olsson, Tiffany 10121 01-402.421 Reimb-Mileage-GFOA conference 10/01/21 143.36 .00
Total Olsson, Tiffany: 143.36 .00
PA Municipal Health Ins Coop
PA Municipal Health Ins Co 110121 01-401.156 2021 Oct coverage 10/07/21 10,041.88 .00
PA Municipal Health Ins Co 110121 01-402.156 2021 Oct coverage 10/07/21 2,654.31 .00
PA Municipal Health Ins Co 110121 01-410.156 2021 Oct coverage 10/07/21 41,010.95 .00
PA Municipal Health Ins Co 110121 01-414.156 2021 Oct coverage 10/07/21 1,084.15 .00
PA Municipal Health Ins Co 110121 01-430.156 2021 Oct coverage 10/07/21 57,998.51 .00
PA Municipal Health Ins Co 110121 06-401.156 2021 Oct coverage 10/07/21 530.86 .00
PA Municipal Health Ins Co 110121 06-430.156 2021 Oct coverage 10/07/21 796.29 .00
PA Municipal Health Ins Co 110121 06-448.156 2021 Oct coverage 10/07/21 6,193.39 .00
PA Municipal Health Ins Co 110121 08-401.156 2021 Oct coverage 10/07/21 530.86 .00
PA Municipal Health Ins Co 110121 08-429.156 2021 Oct coverage 10/07/21 6,193.39 .00
PA Municipal Health Ins Co 110121 08-430.156 2021 Oct coverage 10/07/21 796.29 .00
PA Municipal Health Ins Co 110121 10-426.156 2021 Oct coverage 10/07/21 1,415.63 .00
Total PA Municipal Health Ins Coop: 129,246.51 .00
PA One Call System Inc.
PA One Call System Inc. 924304 01-401.320 2021-Sept-Voice/Fax messages 09/30/21 308.68 .00
Total PA One Call System Inc.: 308.68 .00
PA Turnpike
PA Turnpike 112406077-1 01-410.315 Tolls 09/17/21 8.20 .00
PA Turnpike 112415886-1 01-410.315 Tolls 09/20/21 33.80 .00
Total PA Turnpike: 42.00 .00
PAPCO
PAPCO 3323916 01-401.231 Unleaded Gasoline 09/14/21 25.01 .00
PAPCO 3323916 01-410.231 Unleaded Gasoline 09/14/21 990.82 .00
PAPCO 3323916 01-430.231 Unleaded Gasoline 09/14/21 240.69 .00
PAPCO 3323916 06-448.231 Unleaded Gasoline 09/14/21 126.84 .00
PAPCO 3323916 08-429.231 Unleaded Gasoline 09/14/21 126.84 .00
PAPCO 3323916 03-413.231 Unleaded Gasoline 09/14/21 93.32 .00
PAPCO 3323923 01-430.231 Diesel 09/14/21 2,019.04 .00
PAPCO 3323923 06-448.231 Diesel 09/14/21 53.92 .00
PAPCO 3323923 08-429.231 Diesel 09/14/21 53.92 .00
PAPCO 3323923 03-413.231 Diesel 09/14/21 357.79 .00
PAPCO 3325729 01-401.231 Unleaded Gasoline 09/23/21 24.80 .00
PAPCO 3325729 01-410.231 Unleaded Gasoline 09/23/21 982.20 .00
PAPCO 3325729 01-430.231 Unleaded Gasoline 09/23/21 238.60 .00
PAPCO 3325729 06-448.231 Unleaded Gasoline 09/23/21 125.73 .00
PAPCO 3325729 08-429.231 Unleaded Gasoline 09/23/21 125.73 .00
PAPCO 3325729 03-413.231 Unleaded Gasoline 09/23/21 92.51 .00
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PAPCO 3325730 01-430.231 Diesel 09/23/21 941.74 .00
PAPCO 3325730 06-448.231 Diesel 09/23/21 25.15 .00
PAPCO 3325730 08-429.231 Diesel 09/23/21 25.15 .00
PAPCO 3325730 03-413.231 Diesel 09/23/21 166.88 .00

Total PAPCO: 6,836.68 .00
PenTeleData
PenTeleData B3942552 03-411.320 Cable-Aug 2021 09/24/21 80.95 .00
PenTeleData B3945913 01-401.320 Acct#3042745-Cable modem rental - 09/24/21 124.95 .00

Sept 2021

Total PenTeleData: 205.90 .00
Power Pro Equipment
Power Pro Equipment 91521 01-451.375 Carburetor for cutsaw 09/15/21 105.03 .00

Total Power Pro Equipment: 105.03 .00
PPL Electric Utilities
PPL Electric Utilities 100721 08-429.361 98810-20005 10/07/21 115.36 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 100721 35-433.362 59610-04003 10/07/21 42.63 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 100721 06-448.361 59410-04007 10/07/21 30.48 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 100721 35-433.362 58010-04003 10/07/21 40.46 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 100721 35-433.362 32810-04003 10/07/21 38.79 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 100721 08-429.361 95425-66011 10/07/21 30.63 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 100721 08-429.361 49200-35001 10/07/21 30.63 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 100721 35-433.362 97159-57000 10/07/21 42.83 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 100721 35-433.362 96549-22003 10/07/21 37.90 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 92321 08-429.361 33760-14008 09/23/21 29.80 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 92321 35-433.362 53875-61001 09/23/21 41.51 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 92321 01-451.361 93760-01007 09/23/21 30.05 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 92321 08-429.361 82960-01000 09/23/21 29.98 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 92321 01-451.361 10550-10002 09/23/21 42.86 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 92321 35-433.362 99940-01007 09/23/21 38.50 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 92321 35-433.362 05340-01002 09/23/21 38.12 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 92321 01-409.361 68051-53008 09/23/21 88.94 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 92321 08-429.361 64170-11008 09/23/21 30.57 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 92321 35-433.362 89989-11003 09/23/21 36.58 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 92321 01-409.361 61089-84010 09/23/21 683.48 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 92321 03-411.320 82900-03000 09/23/21 644.12 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 92321 01-409.361 92051-48008 09/23/21 1,127.24 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 92321 01-409.361 70730-17005 09/23/21 1,112.14 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 92321 35-433.362 49130-02001 09/23/21 46.33 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 92321 08-429.361 35530-02004 09/23/21 30.05 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 92321 01-451.361 92035-05005 09/23/21 38.21 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 92321 08-429.361 20380-10009 09/23/21 30.11 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 92321 08-429.361 21780-10003 09/23/21 30.69 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 92821 35-433.362 95790-09009 09/28/21 29.80 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 92821 35-433.362 72390-08002 09/28/21 29.80 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 92821 08-429.361 31590-08002 09/28/21 30.69 .00
PPL Electric Utilities 92821 08-429.361 39790-24008 09/28/21 192.06 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities: 4,841.34 .00

Protect Alarms

Protect Alarms 27932 01-401.375 Basic monitoring fee/PW bldg- 09/24/21 288.00 .00
11/7/2021-11/06/2022
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Total Protect Alarms: 288.00 .00

Purchase Power

Purchase Power 100421 01-401.325 Refill Postage meter 10/04/21 1,000.00 .00

Purchase Power 92721 01-401.325 Postage meter refill 10/01/21 52.66 .00
Total Purchase Power: 1,052.66 .00

RCN

RCN 072673601-00131  01-410.315 2021-Aug-High Speed Internet 09/17/21 126.66 .00
Total RCN: 126.66 .00

Republic Services #282

Republic Services #282 0282-000835020 10-427.300 2021-Sept-service 09/15/21 137,192.26 .00

Republic Services #282 0282-000835020 10-427.303 2-recycle rolloff @ drop off centers 09/15/21 562.50 .00
Total Republic Services #282: 137,754.76 .00

Revilla, Angelo

Revilla, Angelo 100121 99-109500 Refund-Building permit not needed 10/01/21 54.50 .00
Total Revilla, Angelo: 54.50 .00

Riley Sales Inc

Riley Sales Inc 213538 41-409.700 Heaters for Pole bldg 05/17/21 2,269.47 .00

Riley Sales Inc 215436 41-409.700 Mini splits for Pole bldg 05/24/21 843.99 .00

Riley Sales Inc 234774 41-409.700 Termination Cap/Heater for Pole bldg 07/29/21 2,924.44 .00
